

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
VICKIE LYNN MARSHALL,
Petitioner,

v.

E. PIERCE MARSHALL,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

—◆—
PHILIP W. BOESCH, JR.
THE BOESCH LAW GROUP
330 Washington Boulevard,
6th Floor
Marina del Rey, California
90292
(310) 578-7880

HOWARD K. STERN
LAW OFFICE OF
HOWARD K. STERN
2800 Neilson Way,
Suite 1609
Santa Monica, California
90405
(310) 749-2120

KENT L. RICHLAND
Counsel of Record
DANA GARDNER ADELSTEIN
ALAN DIAMOND
EDWARD L. XANDERS
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN
& RICHLAND LLP
5700 Wilshire Boulevard,
Suite 375
Los Angeles, California
90036
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Intended <i>Inter Vivos</i> Trust.....	1
B. The Initial Probate Proceedings	2
C. Vickie’s Chapter 11 Bankruptcy; Pierce’s Creditor’s Claim and Vickie’s Counter- claim.....	3
D. The Texas Probate Trial	4
E. The Texas Probate Judgment	5
F. The District Court’s <i>De Novo</i> Review And Judgment Against Pierce	6
G. Pierce’s Appeal.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THERE IS NO “PROBATE EXCEPTION” TO FEDERAL SUBJECT MATTER JURISDIC- TION OVER AN <i>INTER PARTES</i> TORT AC- TION	11
A. This Court Consistently Has Recognized Broad Federal Jurisdiction Over Probate- Related Claims	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. This Court Historically Has Recognized Only Narrow Limitations On Federal Probate Jurisdiction, Which Do Not Apply Here.....	15
1. Statutory diversity limitations	15
a. The <i>inter partes</i> requirement.....	16
b. The diverse party requirement.....	18
c. The common law or equity requirement	19
2. The “ <i>Williams</i> doctrine”	23
C. The Court’s Modern Decisions Demonstrate That There Is Federal Jurisdiction Over This Case	24
1. <i>Markham v. Allen</i>	24
2. The domestic relations exception: <i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i>	25
D. This Court Should Reject The Concept Of A “Probate Exception” And Reaffirm Broad Federal Jurisdiction Over Probate-Related Claims	28
II. THERE IS NO “PROBATE EXCEPTION” TO FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY JURISDICTION...	29
A. The Plain Language And Legislative History Of 28 U.S.C. § 1334 Demonstrate That Congress Invested The Federal Courts With Jurisdiction Over All Bankruptcy Claims And Intended No “Probate Exception” To That Comprehensive Jurisdictional Grant	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Legislative History Of The Bankruptcy Code Shows That Congress Intended Federal Courts To Have Jurisdiction Over Assets Common To Bankruptcy And Probate Estates	34
C. Section 1334’s Abstention Provisions Are Further Evidence That Congress Did Not Intend A “Probate Exception” To Federal Bankruptcy Jurisdiction	37
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE “PROBATE EXCEPTION” POSITED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT AND OTHER LOWER FEDERAL COURTS	39
A. The Interference Test	39
1. The interference test is fundamentally inconsistent with <i>Markham</i> , on which it ostensibly is based.....	39
2. The interference test conflates preclusion and jurisdiction	40
B. The State Law Test.....	42
1. The state law test violates this Court’s repeated holding that federal probate jurisdiction does not depend on state law	42
2. The state law test is fundamentally inconsistent with the precedents on which it ostensibly is based.....	45
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)...	25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Anon.</i> , 1 Atk. 491, 26 Eng. Rep. 311 (1738).....	21
<i>Armstrong v. Lear</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 169 (1827).....	19
<i>Ashton v. Josephine Bay Paul and C. Michael Paul Found., Inc.</i> , 918 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Barrow v. Hunton</i> , 99 U.S. 80 (1879)	45
<i>Bedo v. McGuire</i> , 767 F.2d 305 (6th Cir. 1985)	28, 43, 45
<i>Beren v. Ropfogel</i> , 24 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1994)	43
<i>Bissel v. Axtell</i> , 2 Vern. 47, 23 Eng. Rep. 641 (1688)	21
<i>Bd. of Governors v. McCorp Fin.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	33
<i>Borer v. Chapman</i> , 119 U.S. 587 (1887)	13, 22, 23, 45
<i>Byers v. McAuley</i> , 149 U.S. 608 (1893).....	11, 13, 17, 18
<i>Carter v. Lummis (In re Tom Carter Enters.)</i> , 44 B.R. 605 (C.D. Cal. 1984)	38
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)...	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co. v. McCabe</i> , 213 U.S. 207 (1909)	47
<i>Clark v. Bever</i> , 139 U.S. 96 (1891).....	13, 44
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	29
<i>Ellis v. Davis</i> , 109 U.S. 485 (1883)	16, 17
<i>Erwin v. Barrow</i> , 217 F.2d 522 (10th Cir. 1954)	45
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1517 (2005)	40, 41, 42, 48
<i>Ferguson v. Patterson</i> , 191 F.2d 584 (10th Cir. 1951).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	46
<i>Gaines v. Fuentes</i> , 92 U.S. 10 (1876).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Golden v. Golden</i> , 382 F.3d 348 (3d Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005).....	46
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	47
<i>Green’s Adm’x v. Creighton</i> , 64 U.S. (23 How.) 90 (1859)	13, 45
<i>Hayes v. Pratt</i> , 147 U.S. 557 (1893).....	13, 17, 44
<i>Hess v. Reynolds</i> , 113 U.S. 73 (1985).....	45
<i>Hook v. Payne</i> , 81 U.S. (14 Wall.) 252 (1871).....	13, 18
<i>Howell v. Waldron</i> , 2 Chan. Cas. 85, 22 Eng. Rep. 858 (1681)	21
<i>Indep. Towers of Wash. v. Washington</i> , 350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. Valero Energy Corp.</i> , 997 S.W.2d 203 (Tex. 1999)	42
<i>In re Becker</i> , 136 B.R. 113 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1992).....	38
<i>In re Broderick’s Will</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 503 (1874)	16, 19, 46
<i>In re French</i> , 139 B.R. 476, 482 (Bankr. D.S.D. 1992).....	34, 38
<i>In re Lucio</i> , 251 B.R. 705 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2000)	36
<i>In re Modern Boats</i> , 775 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1985).....	34
<i>In re White</i> , 851 F.2d 170 (6th Cir. 1988)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Ziets</i> , 79 B.R. 222 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987)	38
<i>Jansen v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 14 S.W.3d 426 (Tex. App. 2000).....	49
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	28, 29
<i>Lawrence v. Nelson</i> , 143 U.S. 215 (1892)	13, 44
<i>Lee v. Hunt</i> , 431 F. Supp. 371 (W.D. La. 1977)	9
<i>Leopard v. NBD Bank</i> , 384 F.3d 232 (6th Cir. 2004)....	28, 43
<i>Lessee of Smith v. McCann</i> , 65 U.S. (24 How.) 398 (1861)	21
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2074 (2005).....	9
<i>Lloyd v. Loeffler</i> , 694 F.2d 489 (7th Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>Luker v. Reeves (In re Reeves)</i> , 65 F.3d 670 (8th Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Magaziner v. Montemuro</i> , 468 F.2d 782 (3d Cir. 1972).....	9
<i>Mangieri v. Mangieri</i> , 226 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Markham v. Allen</i> , 326 U.S. 490 (1946)	13, 24, 25, 28, 40
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910).....	12, 19, 41, 44
<i>McKibben v. Chubb</i> , 840 F.2d 1525 (10th Cir. 1988)	43
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	21
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Shores</i> , 128 S.W.3d 718 (Tex. App. 2004).....	49
<i>Moser v. Pollin</i> , 294 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2002)	40
<i>Nat'l City Bank v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 802 F.2d 990 (8th Cir. 1986).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipeline Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	31
<i>O’Callaghan v. O’Brien</i> , 199 U.S. 89 (1905).....	45, 46
<i>Payne v. Hook</i> , 74 U.S. 425 (1868).....	13, 44
<i>Price v. Texas Employers’ Ins. Ass’n</i> , 782 S.W.2d 938 (Tex. App. 1989).....	42
<i>Princess Lida v. Thompson</i> , 305 U.S. 456 (1939).....	23
<i>Querner v. Querner (In re Querner)</i> , 7 F.3d 1199 (5th Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>Rienhardt v. Kelly</i> , 164 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 1999)	43
<i>Salisbury v. Ameritrust Tex., N.A. (In re Bishop College)</i> , 151 B.R. 394 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1993)	38
<i>Shell Cortez Pipeline Co. v. Shores</i> , 127 S.W.3d 286 (Tex. App. 2004)	49
<i>Sianis v. Jensen</i> , 294 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2002).....	28, 43
<i>Sobel v. Taylor</i> , 640 S.W.2d 704 (Tex. App. 1982)	49
<i>Storm v. Storm</i> , 328 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Sutton v. English</i> , 246 U.S. 199 (1918)	45, 46
<i>Suydam v. Broadnax</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 67 (1840)	13
<i>Texas Dep’t. of Public Safety v. Petta</i> , 44 S.W.3d 575 (Tex. 2001).....	42
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	38
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	33
<i>Turja v. Turja</i> , 118 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1997).....	43
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	31, 39
<i>United States v. Shipp</i> , 203 U.S. 563 (1906).....	47
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	31
<i>Waterman v. Canal-Louisiana Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 33 (1909).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinberg v. Boyle (In re Weinberg)</i> , 153 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D.S.D. 1993)	38
<i>Williams v. Benedict</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 107 (1850)	23, 24, 27, 34
<i>Wood v. Wood (In re Wood)</i> , 825 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1987).....	32, 37

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 541	30
28 U.S.C. § 157	3, 6, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1334	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1016.....	35, 36

BOOKS

Theodore F. T. Plucknett, <i>A Concise History Of The Common Law</i> (5th ed. 1956).....	20
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Juris- prudence</i> (5th ed. 1941).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
G.R.Y. Radcliffe & Geoffrey Cross, <i>The English Legal System</i> (6th ed. 1977).....	20, 21
Alan N. Resnick, et al., <i>Collier On Bankruptcy</i> , (15th ed. 2005).....	31, 35
J.G. Woerner & William F. Woerner, <i>American Law of Administration</i> (3d ed. 1923).....	16
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2002).....	19
 JOURNALS	
Thomas E. Atkinson, <i>Brief History of English Testamentary Jurisdiction</i> , 8 Mo. L. Rev. 107 (1943).....	20, 21
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Bankruptcy and the Probate Exception to Federal Jurisdiction</i> , 25 Bankr. Law Letter 1 (March 2005).....	22, 47
Peter Nicolas, <i>Fighting the Probate Mafia: A Dissection of the Probate Exception to Federal Court Jurisdiction</i> , 74 S.Cal.L.Rev. 1479 (2001).....	20, 21, 22
John F. Winkler, <i>The Probate Jurisdiction Of The Federal Courts</i> , 14 Prob. L.J. 77 (1997).....	20
 HOUSE AND SENATE REPORTS	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), as reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), as reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787.....	30, 32, 33, 35, 36
 OTHER	
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, ch. 20, § 11, 1 Stat. 73.....	15
